

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

CASE NO. 20-5043

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Henry Geter,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

United States Government Publishing Office,

Respondent - Appellee,

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE APPOINTED BY THE COURT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FOR REVERSAL**

J. Scott Ballenger
Hannah Comeau (Third Year Law Student)
Elizabeth Fosburgh (Third Year Law Student)
Ian Hurst (Third Year Law Student)

Appellate Litigation Clinic
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
202-701-4925
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

Appointed Amicus Curiae for Appellant

No. 20-5043

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

HENRY GETER,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT PUBLISHING OFFICE

Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING MR. GETER’S FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE CLAIM.....	23
A. The District Court Incorrectly Held That The Absence Of A Formal, Posted Vacancy Is Fatal To Mr. Geter’s Claim.....	23
B. A Reasonable Jury Could Find That A Temporary Light-Duty Vacancy Was Available	31
C. GPO’s Failure to Adequately Engage in the Interactive Process Further Supports Mr. Geter’s Failure to Accommodate Claim	35

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REJECTING MR. GETER’S RETALIATION CLAIM.....	41
A.	A Reasonable Trier of Fact Could Infer Retaliation from The Fact That GPO Accommodated Other Drivers When They Temporarily Became Unable To Drive Or Lost Their CDL	41
B.	Geter’s Case For Pretext Is Much Broader Than The Comparative Treatment Evidence.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16, 17, 23, 31, 46
<i>Allen v. Johnson</i> , 795 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	49
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	22, 23
<i>Beck v. Univ. of Wisconsin Bd. of Regents</i> , 75 F.3d 1130 (7th Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Brady v. Off. of the Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Buboltz v. Residential Advantages, Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Carroll v. England</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2004)	27
<i>Carter v. Tisch</i> , 822 F.2d 465 (4th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Clark v. Cent. Cartage Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Czekalski v. Peters</i> , 475 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Dalton v. Subaru-Isuzu Automotive, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 1998)	25, 26
<i>Duvall v. Georgia-Pac. Consumer Prods., L.P.</i> , 607 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2010)	17, 30, 31
<i>EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Workers' Compensation & the ADA</i> , 1996 WL 33161338 (Sept. 3, 1996)	25
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2005)	39

<i>Evans v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Fjellestad v. Pizza Hut of America, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 1999)	35-36, 38-39, 48
<i>Gatlin v. Village of Summit</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 984 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	28
<i>Geter v. Government Publishing Office</i> , No. 13-916, 2016 WL 3526909 (D.D.C. 2016)	6, 7, 8, 47
<i>Gibson v. Milwaukee County</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (E.D. Wis. 2015)	28
<i>Grist v. Frank</i> , No. 88-2129, 1990 WL 503647 (D.D.C. Dec. 24, 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 91-5137, 1993 WL 78881 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 11, 1993)	27
<i>Hancock v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 618 F. App'x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	31, 34
<i>Hendricks-Robinson v. Excel Corp.</i> , 154 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 1998)	25-26
<i>Hodges v. District of Columbia</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2013)	25
<i>Howell v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 1488 (M.D. Ala. 1994)	27
<i>Hudson v. W. New York Bics Div.</i> , 73 F. App'x 525 (2d Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Iyoha v. Architect of the Capitol</i> , 927 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18, 19, 20, 46
<i>Johnson v. Brown</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 1998)	26, 27
<i>Jones v. Univ. of the District of Columbia</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2007)	31, 34

<i>Lai Ming Chui v. Donahoe</i> , 580 F. App'x 430 (6th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>McAlindin v. County of San Diego</i> , 192 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>McFadden v. Ballard Spahr Andrews & Ingersoll, LLP</i> , 611 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	17, 24
<i>Nurridin v. Bolden</i> , 818 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	46
<i>Pardi v. Kaiser Found. Hosps., Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Saunders v. Mills</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2016)	49-50
<i>School Board of Nassau County, Fla. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	4, 20, 23, 24, 29
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	22
<i>Sheng v. M&T Bank</i> , 848 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2017)	49
<i>Taylor v. Phoenixville Sch. Dist.</i> , 184 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999)	36, 39, 40
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002)	17
<i>Valentine v. American Home Shield Corporation</i> , 939 F. Supp. 1376 (N.D. Iowa 1996)	49
<i>Walker v. Johnson</i> , 798 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	49
<i>Ward v. McDonald</i> , 762 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	35, 38

<i>Wheeler v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 812 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	45-46
<i>Winter v. Local Union No. 639, etc.</i> , 569 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	49
<i>Woodman v. Runyon</i> , 132 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 1997)	25, 28-29
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)	25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 12111	23
42 U.S.C. § 12112	23

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2	44
EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (Oct. 17, 2002), available at https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-reasonable-accommodation-and-undue-hardship-under-ada	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	22
Office of Personnel Management, Disability Employment: Retention, available at https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/disability-employment/retention/ ...	24
